At 31 December 2024 At 31 December 2023

Amounts in £’000 Assets Liabilities Net Exposure Assets Liabilities Net Exposure

EUR 18,689 -2,275 16,414 16,702 -2,081 14,621

USD 9,567 -2,458 7,109 4,290 -2,823 1,467

CAD 738 -390 347 607 -429 178

SGD 455 -274 182 130 -178 -48

TWD 24 -24 – 268 -258 10

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to the Euro and US Dollar currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in GBP against the relevant
foreign currencies. 5% represents Management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination
of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive number below
indicates an increase in profit and other equity.

Net assets and liabilities

Amounts in £’000 Year ended 31
December 2024

Year ended 31
December 2023

EUR 16,414 14,567

Conversion rate 1.20579 1.15270

Impact GBP strengthening: FX + 5% -782 -694

Impact GBP weakening: FX - 5% 864 767

USD 7,109 1,467

Conversion rate 1.25456 1.27313

Impact GBP strengthening: FX + 5% -339 -70

Impact GBP weakening: FX - 5% 374 77

Debt is defined as long-term and short-term borrowings and lease liabilities (excluding derivatives and financial
guarantee contracts) as detailed in notes 25 and 26.

For both years, 2024 and 2023, debt in the table on the previous page relates to IFRS 16 lease liabilities.

Equity includes all capital, premiums and reserves of the Group that are managed as capital.

Significant accounting policies
Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted (including the criteria for recognition, the
basis of measurement and the bases for recognition of income and expenses) for each class of financial asset,